

No. 02-1389

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

ABEL COSMO GALLETTI AND SARAH GALLETTI; AND  
FRANCESCO BRIGUGLIO AND ANGELA BRIGUGLIO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

THOMAS J. CLARK  
ANDREA R. TEBBETS  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The United States may enforce the derivative liability of partners for tax debts owed by their partnership without making a separate assessment against each of the partners individually .....	9
A. The Internal Revenue Code does not require that a partner be assessed individually for taxes owed by the partnership .....	10
1. The derivative liability of partners for the tax debts of a partnership arises under state law, not under the Internal Revenue Code .....	10
2. No assessment of partners is required to permit collection of their derivative liability for taxes owned by the partnership .....	12
B. California partnership law does not preclude collection of the partnership tax debts involved in this case .....	25
C. The decision of the court of appeals would impede and burden routine enforcement of the tax laws .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 15 F. Supp. 216 (Ct. Cl. 1936), cert. denied, 300 U.S. 675 (1937) .....	8, 14, 15, 21
--	---------------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Armadillo Corp., In re</i> , 410 F. Supp. 407 (D. Colo. 1976), aff'd, 561 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Blackston v. United States</i> , 778 F. Supp. 244 (D. Md. 1991) .....	16
<i>Calvey v. United States</i> , 448 F.2d 177 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	11
<i>Crockett, In re</i> , 150 F. Supp. 352 (N.D. Cal. 1957) .....	10
<i>Danning v. United States (In re Montgomery)</i> , 532 F.2d 725 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>El Paso Refining, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 205 B.R. 497 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1996) .....	4
<i>Goldston v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Huff v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 1440 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Jersey Shore State Bank v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 442 (1987) .....	23
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	27
<i>Laing v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 161 (1976) .....	14
<i>Leighton v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 506 (1933) .....	18, 19
<i>March v. IRS</i> , 335 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Marvel v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1507 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974) .....	16
<i>Payne v. United States</i> , 247 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1957), cert. denied, 355 U.S. 923 (1958) .....	21
<i>Remington v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>The Nitroglycerine Case</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 524 (1872) .....	28
<i>Tony Thornton Auction Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 635 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>United States v. Berman</i> , 825 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. California</i> , 507 U.S. 746 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. Chila</i> , 871 F.2d 1015 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coson</i> , 286 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	24
<i>United States v. Dixieline Fin., Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14, 21, 28
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank of Circle</i> , 652 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 877 F.2d 843 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hunter Eng'rs &amp; Constructors, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1063 (1987) .....	16, 23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 301 (1960) .....	12
<i>United States v. Papandon</i> , 331 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. Summerlin</i> , 310 U.S. 414 (1940) .....	12
<i>United States v. Updike</i> , 281 U.S. 489 (1930) .....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 217 F. Supp. 888 (W.D.S.C. 1963) .....	21
<i>United States v. Wright</i> : 868 F. Supp. 1070 (S.D. Ind. 1994), rev'd, 57 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19
57 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 6, 19
<i>Young v. Riddle</i> : 60-1 U.S. Tax Cas. (CCH) ¶ 9381 (S.D. Cal. 1959), aff'd, 283 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	10, 24
283 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	6, 7, 10-11, 24, 25

## VI

Statutes and regulation:	Page
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101:	
11 U.S.C. 101 .....	2
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A) .....	9, 26
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(1) .....	26
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 501(a) .....	26
11 U.S.C. 502 .....	26
11 U.S.C. 502(a) .....	26
11 U.S.C. 502(b) .....	26
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 701 .....	2
§ 702 .....	2
§ 2502(c) .....	21
§ 3101 .....	16
§ 3102 .....	2, 17
§ 3102(a) .....	16
§ 3102(b) .....	2, 16
§ 3111 .....	2, 17
§ 3111(a) .....	2, 16
§ 3301 .....	16, 17
§ 3401(d) .....	2, 17
§ 3403 .....	16
§ 3404 .....	2
§ 3505 .....	22
§ 3505(a) .....	23
§ 3505(b) .....	23
§ 6201 .....	2
§ 6201(a) .....	8, 13
§ 6203 .....	2, 13
§ 6303(a) .....	16
§ 6321 .....	16
§ 6322 .....	15
§ 6323 .....	24

## VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 6324(b) .....	21
§§ 6331-6327 .....	15
§§ 6331-6344 .....	15
§ 6331(a) .....	16
§ 6501 .....	2, 4, 12
§ 6501(a) .....	3, 4, 5, 11, 15, 17, 18, 25, 27
§ 6502 .....	2, 12
§ 6502(a) .....	8, 11, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22
§ 6502(a)(1) .....	3, 18, 22, 25
§ 7701(a)(1) .....	5
§ 7701(a)(14) .....	5
Cal. Corp. Code (West Supp. 2003):	
§ 151503 (repealed) .....	10
§ 15105 (repealed) .....	10
§ 16111(b) .....	10
§ 16306 .....	2, 3
§ 16306(a) .....	10
§ 16307 .....	2
§ 16307(c) .....	8, 9, 25, 26, 27
1996 Cal. Stat. ch. 1003 .....	10
Uniform Partnership Act (1997) § 306, 6 U.L.A. 117	
(2001) .....	10
26 C.F.R. 301.6203-1 .....	13, 14
